

No. 22-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIET ANILAO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

THOMAS J. SPOTA, III, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN L. O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
O'BRIEN & O'BRIEN, LLP
168 Smithtown Boulevard
Nesconset, New York 11767
(631) 265-6660
stephen@oboblaw.com

Counsel for Respondents
Thomas J. Spota, III,
individually and as
District Attorney of
Suffolk County, New York,
and Office of the District
Attorney of Suffolk County

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii-iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v-vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii-viii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS OR WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS OR WITH COMMON LAW.....	11
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING WHETHER TO MODIFY OR ABOLISH THE DOCTRINE OF PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY	16
III. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
 APPENDIX	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Item	Page(s)
A. Decision and Order of the Supreme Court- State of New York, Criminal Term, Suffolk County, Indictment No.: 00769(B-K)-07, dated September 28, 2017	1a
B. Decision and Order of the Supreme Court- State of New York, Criminal Term, Suffolk County, Indictment No.: 00769A-2007, dated September 28, 2017	6a
C. Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, Docket Entry #169 in 10-cv-00032, Eastern District of New York, entered November 22, 2019 . . .	13a
D. Minute Entry in 10-cv-00032, Eastern District of New York, entered October 25, 2019	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anilao v. Spota</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 457 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>Bernard v. County of Suffolk</i> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for Dupont Sav. and Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	17
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Matter of Holtzman v. Goldman</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 564, 528 N.Y.S.2d 21, 523 N.E.2d 297 (1988)	7
<i>Matter of Spota</i> , 184 A.D. 3d 301, 123 N.Y.S.3d 543 (2d Dep't 2020)	19
<i>Matter of Vinluan v. Doyle</i> , 60 A.D. 3d 237, 873 N.Y.S.2d 72 (2d Dep't 2009)	7, 10, 17
<i>Matter of Vinluan v. Doyle</i> , 2009 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5917, 2009 N.Y. Slip. Op. 78633(U) (2d Dep't)	18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Empl. Agency LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-1302, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165587, 2019 WL 4647648 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, (2012).....	.14
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	iii, 2, 7, 12, 13
Thirteenth Amendment.....	iii, 2, 3, 7, 12, 13

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Federal Statutes and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	ii, iii, 2, 5, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

State Statutes and Rules:

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7803(2).....	7, 10
